

Nos. 20-0005 & 20-0127

In the Supreme Court of Texas

—
DIOCESE OF LUBBOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

JESUS GUERRERO,
Respondent.

IN RE DIOCESE OF LUBBOCK,
Relator.

—
On Petition for Review
from the Seventh Court of appeals, Amarillo
and for Writ of Mandamus
to the 237th District Court, Lubbock County
Nos. 07-19-00280-CV & 07-19-00307-CV

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-RELATOR**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24088529

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties, Amicus, and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	v
Introduction.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Court of Appeals Ignored the First Amendment’s Presumption of Church Autonomy.....	4
II. Limiting Religious Autonomy to the Church’s “Internal Confines” is Incorrect as a Matter of First Amendment Law and Unworkable as a Matter of Practice.	6
III. The Neutral Principles Methodology Has No Place in this Defamation Lawsuit.....	9
A. The court of appeals’ opinion misstates this Court’s precedent on the “neutral principles” methodology for resolving church property disputes.	9
B. The court of appeals’ opinion improperly relies on its own judicial judgment about matters of faith and doctrine.....	12
Prayer	15
Certificate of Service.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	6
<i>Diocese of Lubbock v. Guerrero</i> , 591 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2019, pet. filed).....	5
<i>In re Diocese of Lubbock</i> , 592 S.W.3d 196 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2019, orig. proceeding).....	5, 6, 9, 13
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church</i> , 422 S.W.3d 646, 647 (Tex. 2013)	10
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church</i> , 602 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2020)	10
<i>Feminelli v. Diocese of Corpus Christi</i> , Cause No. 2019DCV-1063-G (319th Dist. Ct., Nueces County)	2
<i>Heras v. Diocese of Corpus Christi</i> , Cause No. 2019DCV-1062-G (319th Dist. Ct. Nueces County)	2
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	10, 11
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	6
<i>Kelly v. Saint Luke Cmty. United Methodist Church</i> , No. 05-16-01171-CV, 2018 WL 654907 (Tex. App.—Dallas Feb. 1, 2018, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	8
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Texas</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Patton v. Jones</i> , 212 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, pet. denied)	5
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. (1976)	10

<i>In re Torres</i> , No. 07-19-00220-CV, 2019 WL 3437758 (Tex. App.—Amarillo July 30, 2019, no pet.) (mem. op.)	10
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	7
Statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
amend. I	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	3
Other Authorities:	
1983 Code of Canon Law, cc.96, 204–05	8
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> 2d ed. (United States Catholic Conference, 2000)	8
<i>Diocese of Lubbock Statement of Mission and Vision 2020</i> , available at https://catholiclubbock.org/OurDiocese.html	13
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	7
Rev. Raymond C. O’Brien, <i>Clergy, Sex and the American Way</i> , 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 363 (2004)	13
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Charter for the Protection of Children and Young People</i> (rev. 2018), available at https://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/child-and-youth- protection/upload/Charter-for-the-Protection-of-Children-and- Young-People-2018-final.pdf	14
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Teaching the Spirit of Mission Ad Gentes: Continuing Pentecost Today</i> (June 2005), available at https://www.usccb.org/beliefs-and-teachings/what- we-believe/teaching-the-spirit-of-mission-ad-gentes-continuing- pentecost-today	8, 13
